State of Kansas Cherokee Co Register of Deeds Barbara Bilke

Book: 611 Page: 666

Receipt #: 50769 Pages Recorded: 1 Total Fees: No Charge

Cashier Initials: BARBARA Date Recorded: 12/12/2023 10:51:46 AM **RESOLUTION NO. 13-2023**

0061100666

A RESOLUTION BY THE CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AMENDING THE CASH DRAWER POLICY

WHEREAS K.S.A. 19-101 et. seq., and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners to transact all Cherokee County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the County, necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

WHEREAS to fulfill the duties and responsibilities of the Office, the Register of Deeds maintains a cash drawer.

WHEREAS the existing policy limits the beginning cash balance to ten dollars (\$10).

WHEREAS the Register of Deeds, Barbara Bilke has requested the beginning balance amount be increased to fifty dollars (\$50).

NOW THEREFORE the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners hereby resolves:

Section 1. The Register of Deeds Office is hereby authorized to maintain one (1) cash drawer with beginning balance of fifty dollars (\$50).

BE IT RESOLVED this 11th day of December 2023 by the Cherokee County Board of Commissioners.

Approved:

Myra Carlisle-Frazier **County Commissioner**

Attest

Rebecca Brassart County Clerk

Lorie Johnson County Commissioner

Corv Moates County Commissioner